

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 2008/2023

BABULAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A 247608/2023 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2009/2023 FOR BAIL IS LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 2009/2023 (II-A)
(FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 247608/2023
IA No. 247608/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 09-02-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR
Mr. R.vijay Nandan Reddy, Adv.
Mr. V.krishna Swaroop, Adv.Mr. Shikhil Shiv Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Madhu Suri, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Suri, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Wamika Chadha, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Ishita Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, D.A.G.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Maitreeyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Argha Roy, Adv.
Ms. Ojaswini Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A 247608 of 2023 in Criminal Appeal No. 2009 of 2023

While the counsel for the applicant submits that the petitioner has been in custody for just over 12 years without remission, the State Counsel submits that the custody period is below 12 years.

To facilitate an affidavit by the State's counsel, the matter stands adjourned by two weeks.

List on 28.02.2024.

Criminal Appeal No. 2008 of 2023

Mr. Shikhil Suri, learned counsel submits that the appellant was on bail during the trial and also in the proceedings before the High Court. He has been in custody for nearly four years.

However, as it is a conviction for murder and sentence of life imprisonment is ordered, the State counsel prays for and is granted two weeks time to file response on the bail prayer.

List on 28.02.2024.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR